

SECTION XVII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERALOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 OF 2016

(Application for early hearing)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6145 OF 2010

Jharkhand State Electricity Board & Ors. Appellants

VERSUS

M/s. Ramakrishna Forging Limited ... Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28th July, 2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Leave granted.

Learned senior counsel for the Jharkhand Electricity Board submits that similar controversy is pending adjudication before this Court. It would be appropriate to list this appeal along with S.L.P. (C) No. 14795/2009 entitled Jai Prakash Associates Ltd. Vs. M.P. Poorv Kshetra Vidy. Vit. Co. Ltd. & Ors. "

It is submitted that sole respondent is represented through Mr. Kunal Verma, Advocate. Counsel for the Appellant has already filed statement of case but counsel for the respondent has stated before Hon'ble Court on 14/11/2011 that statement of case is not required in the matter. Matter is ready for hearing vide Registrar Court's order dated 2.9.2014.

It is further submitted that this Civil Appeal No. **6145/2010** has been delinked from SLP (C) No. 14795/2009 vide Hon'ble Court order dated 22.10.2010.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kunal Verma, Advocate for sole respondents has on 9.2.2016 filed application for early hearing which is registered as I.A. No. 3/2016. (Copy of application is placed with main Ac.

+ppeal paper books).

The application in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 15TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Advocate
Mr. Kunal Verma, Advocate